2012.

Resolution authorizing the Department of Children, Youth, and Families to retroactively accept and expend grant funding in the amount of \$23,000 from the California Department of Public Health to fund a collaborative project with the San Francisco Unified School District to develop a policy related to the joint use of school district facilities that will benefit the school district, city, and community by increasing access to space where educational, health, social services, sports, recreation, and other activities can be provided for the period of September 15, 2010, through January 31,

[Accept and Expend Grant - Joint Use School Facilities Project - \$23,000]

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco was awarded a grant on September 10, 2010 in the amount of \$23,000 from the California Department of Health to fund a collaborative project with San Francisco Unified School District to develop a policy related to the joint use of school district facilities that will benefit the school district, city and community by increasing access to space where educational, health, social services, sports, recreation and other activities; and

WHEREAS, Policies that allow joint use of school facilities during out of school time have been shown to help meet community needs and optimize public resources in other communities across the country; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Unified School District has partnered with the Department of Children, Youth & Their Families on this issue for the last year and half through a process that involved community stakeholders and resulted in documentation of existing procedures; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Unified School District will collaborate with the

Department of Children, Youth & Their Families on this grant-funded project; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Children, Youth & Their Families will submit all fiscal and programmatic reports to the California Department of Public Health in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and,

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant from the California Department of Public Health in the amount of \$23,000 from September 15, 2010 through January 31, 2012; and therefore be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

RECOMMENDED:

Maria Su, Director

Department of Children, Youth and Their Families

APPROVED:

Edwin M. Lee

Mayor

Ben Rosenfield

For Controller

24



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

110413

Date Passed: April 12, 2011

Resolution authorizing the Department of Children, Youth, and Families to retroactively accept and expend grant funding in the amount of \$23,000 from the California Department of Public Health to fund a collaborative project with the San Francisco Unified School District to develop a policy related to the joint use of school district facilities that will benefit the school district, city, and community by increasing access to space where educational, health, social services, sports, recreation, and other activities can be provided for the period of September 15, 2010, through January 31, 2012.

April 12, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar and

Wiener

Absent: 1 - Mirkarimi

File No. 110413

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/12/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin Lee

Date Approved